
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Spill Prevention and Response 
Prevention Preparedness and Response Program 

SITUATION REPORT (SITREP) 
 
 

 

Alaskan Dream Grounding - Sitka 
 

SITREP #:  1 
 
SPILL #:  17119928001 
 
TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION:  2:30 PM on October 9, 2017 
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  Gregory Stevenson 
 
INCIDENT LOCATION:  Sitka Sound, near Middle Island; 57° 07.123 N, 135° 26.645 W 
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL:  1:40 PM on October 7, 2017 
 
HOW/WHEN SPILL WAS DISCOVERED AND REPORTED:  The vessel Alaskan Dream, a 74-foot yacht, grounded 
on a rock at high tide. The spill was reported to the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) Sector Juneau Command Center 
immediately after the grounding on October 7. 
 
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED:  The USCG estimates approximately 5-15 gallons of diesel discharged. 
 
CAUSE OF SPILL:  Diesel discharged through a tank vent during or immediately after the grounding. 
 
SOURCE CONTROL:  There were 2,500 gallons of diesel onboard the Alaskan Dream at the time of the 
grounding.  The tanks were not damaged during the grounding and are still intact.  At this time, tank vents are 
plugged and the tank valves have been secured to isolate each of the five tanks on board the vessel.  On October 
8, 2017, Hanson Maritime Company lightered 600 gallons into the vessel Salvation.  The remaining fuel is 
currently being lightered onto the vessel Salvation and two additional seiners. 
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  Hanson Maritime Company is currently on scene with the vessel Salvation to perform 
lightering and salvage of the Alaskan Dream.  As a result of the grounding, the hull was damaged and the hole in 
the hull will need to be patched prior to moving the Alaskan Dream.  Boom has been deployed around the vessel 
to contain any potential release of oil. 
 
RESOURCES AT RISK OR AFFECTED:  There have been no reports of impacted fish or wildlife in the area.  Boaters 
in the area of Little Gavanski and Middle Island are asked to please use caution when navigating the area to 
avoid disrupting lightering operations. 

 
FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  Lightering of the fuel is expected to continue today.  The vessel 
batteries will also be removed.  Once the fuel has been lightered, operations to refloat and salvage the vessel 
will begin. 
 
WEATHER:  The National Weather Service forecast for the incident location for October 9 predicts rain showers 
with southeast winds of 6 to 14 knots and wave heights of 1 foot.  The high temperature is expected to be 49° F.  
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The chance of rain decreases overnight, with a low temperature of 40° F expected.  Wave height is expected to 
be 2 feet. 

 
UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:   
 SOSC-R: Krista Garrett, ADEC  
 FOSC-R: Ken Farah, USCG 
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION:  As the situation warrants. 
 

 
 

 
Map depicting the current location of the Alaskan Dream (map by ADEC). 
 
 
 
 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:  Krista Garrett, Environmental Program Specialist, 
   ADEC (907) 465-5378 

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/PPR/response/sr_active.htm 
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AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, State Emergency Operations Center, U.S. 
Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other state 
agencies.  This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 
 

AGENCY NAME SENT VIA ADDITIONAL 

INFORMATION 

TELEPHONE FAX 

Senate R Senator Bert Stedman Email 
senator.bert.stedman@akleg.gov 
                     Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                  Ketchikan (4/20-1/15) 

 
              465-3873 
              225-8088 

 
      225-0713 

House 35 
Representative Jonathan 
Kreiss-Tomkins Email 

representative.jonathan.kreiss-
tomkins@akleg.gov 
                       Juneau (1/18-4/15) 
                           Sitka (4/20-1/15) 

 
 
              465-3732 
              747-4665 

 
 
 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
Jennifer Hamblen  
Lisa Gassman 

Email 
jennifer.hamblen@sitkatribe-
nsn.gov 
lisa.gassman@sitkatribe-nsn.gov 

              747-7168 
 
              747-3207 

 747-4915 

City & Borough of Sitka 

Sara Peterson, Municipal 
Clerk  
Maegan Bosak, Planning  
Stan Eliason, Harbors 

Email 
sara.peterson@cityofsitka.org;  
maegan.bosak@cityofsitka.org; 
stan.eliason@cityofsitka.org 

747-3294 
747-1824 
747-3439 

747-7403 

USFS - Tongass Env. 
Engineer 

Michele Marie Parker Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 518-1079 772-5896 

USFS – Sitka RD Perry Edwards Email pedwards@fs.fed.us 747-4220  

ADEC Food Safety & 
Sanitation 

Bruce Gazaway Email  bruce.gazaway@alaska.gov 747-8614  

SEAPRO Dave Owings Email dave@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 

SEAPRO Jeff Schultz Email jeff@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 

ADH&SS EOC 
Emergency Operations 
Center 

Email dhsseoc@alaska.gov; 907-903-3721  

ADH&SS Section Chief 
and Response Mgr, 
Health Emergency 
Response Operations 

Heidi Hedberg Email heidi.hedberg@alaska.gov; 907-269-5024  

ADF&G Habitat Greg Albrecht Email greg.albrecht@alaska.gov;  465-6384  

ADNR SE Region Ben White Email Ben.white@alaska.gov;  465-8250  

ADNR SE Region Steve Winker Email steve.winker@alaska.gov;  465-3432  

ADNR SHPO Judy Bittner Email judy.bittner@alaska.gov;  269-8715 269-8908 

ADNR SHPO Richard Vanderhoek Email richard.vanderhoek@alaska.gov;  269-8728  

USCG (Sector JNU) CAPT Phillip Thorne Email Phillip.R.Thorne@uscg.mil  463-2836  

USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Gina Freeman Email Gina.L.Freeman@uscg.mil;  463-2452  

USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Michael Kahle Email Michael.P.Kahle@uscg.mil;  463-2475  

USCG (Sector JNU) LT Kate Peet Email Katherine.R.Peet@uscg.mil;  463-2479  

USCG (MSD Sitka) CWO Jay Willimon Email Jay.R.Willimon@uscg.mil 966-5481  

USCG (MSD Sitka) MST1 Ken Farah Email ken.a.farah@uscg.mil;  966-5481  

US EPA Bob Whittier Email Whittier.robert@epa.gov;  271-3616 271-3424 

NMFS  Jon Kurland  Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov;  586-7638 586-7012 

NMFS  Sadie Wright Email sadie.wright@noaa.gov;  586-7630 586-7012 

NOAA SSC Catherine Berg Email Catherine.berg@noaa.gov;  428-4143  

NOAA NWS NWS Juneau Email Juneau.weather@noaa.gov;  790-6824  

USDOI Phil Johnson Email philip_johnson@ios.doi.gov;  271-5011 271-4102 

USDOI Grace Cochon Email grace_cochon@ios.doi.gov;  271-5011 271-4102 

USFWS Charleen Buncic Email Charleen_Buncic@fws.gov   456-0276 786-3350 

Sitka Sound Science Ctr Lisa Busch Email lbusch@sitkascience.org 747-8878  
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